






Page 22

Chapter 12, In Flight

OPERATIONS BEFORE FLIGHT
 
* Check all wiring. Connectors must to be securely in position. 
* Set up the transmitter and the flybarless system with utmost care.
* It is advisable to test the correct settings of the transmitter and flybarless system 
   without main blades and tail blades fitted.
* Set up the RPM of the main rotor. Please check follow table:

*Set up the Main Rotor and Tail Rotor gain. 

*Fit the main blades and tail blades. (Fig.1 and Fig.2)
  (Important, remove the 2 small protection transparent stickers attached on the 
  main blades).

*Check the collective and cyclic pitch. For 3D flight, set about +/- 13°. For Speed +15 /-11 .
*It is important to check the correct tracking of the main blades.
*Perform the first flight at a low head speed, (3000 - 3500 rpm)
  After this first flight, do a general check of the helicopter. Verify that all screws 
  and bolts are correctly tightened. Tighten if necessary.

IN FLIGHT
  It is very important to check the model thoroughly after the first 2-3 flights. 
  Check all bolts, screws, belts, ball links, etc.
  If the model is making strange noises, this can be usually attributed to incorrect   
  belt tensions. Check the belts again and tighten if necessary.

Socket Head Cap 
Shoulder M2.5x15mm 
(HC031-S)

Nylon Nut M2.5 
(HC200-S)

Main Blade 280
(280TB)

Socket Head Cap 
Screws M2x12mm 
(HC014-S)

Nylon Nut M2
(HC492-S)

Tail Blade 50
(H0828-S)

BAG 10, BAG 12

ESC Set Up
SAB ESC throttle ( gov. mode )                                                    60%         75%         85%       

Competition Motor  (HE015 )                                     rpm          3500        4500       5000      

Reference Gain Value Speed Flight
Main rotor rpm                                                                                                             5000rpm       
Head                                                                                                                                 35       
Tail                                                                                                                                    30       

Reference Gain Value 3D Flight
Main rotor rpm                                                         3500rpm          4500rpm         5000rpm       
Head                                                                              60                     50                     40       
Tail                                                                                 50                     40                     35       



Page 23

Chapter 13, Maintenance

* On the Goblin MiniComet, some areas to look for wear include:

- Tail belt
- O-Ring Dampers

* The most stressed bearings are definitely those on the tail shaft and the 
    thrust bearings. Check them frequently. All other parts are not particularly 
    subject to wear.

* The lifespan of these components varies according to the type of flying. 
   On average it is recommended to check these parts every 20 flights. In some 
   instances, based on wear, these parts should be replaced every 100 flights.

* Periodically lubricate the tail slider movement and its linkages as well as 
   the swashplate movement and its linkages.

* To ensure safety you should do a general inspection of the helicopter after 
   each flight. You should check:

- Proper belt tension
- All screws and bolts remain tight.



Page 24

Chapter 14, Spare Parts

Washer Ø7 x Ø8,7 x 0.5mm
(H0062-S)

Spacer Ø4 x Ø6,9 x 0,4mm
(H0219-S)

Washer Ø2.5xØ4.5 x 0.5mm
(H0566-S)

Tail Hub
(H0771-S)

Tail Pitch Slider
(H0775-S)

Tail Arm
(H0777-S)

Bell Crank Support
(H0778-S)

Plastic Ball Link
(H0779-S)

Tail Pin
(H0781-S)

Tail Pulley 19T
(H0782-19-S)

Main Shaft
(H0784-S)

- 4 x Washer Ø7 x Ø8,7 x 0.5mm. - 2 x Spacer Ø4 x Ø6,9 x 0,4mm. - 10 x Washer Ø2.5xØ4.5 x 0.5mm.

- 1 x Tail Hub.
- 2 x Washer Ø2.5xØ4.5 x 0.5mm.
- 2 x Socket Head Screw M2x5mm.
- 1 x Set Screw M3x4mm. - 1 x Tail Pitch Slider Assembled.

- 2 x Tail Arm.
- 2 x Bushing Ø2 x Ø3 x 3mm.

- 1 x Bell Crank Support.
- 4 x Socket Head Cap M1.6x5mm. - 5 x Uniball Arm. - 2 x Tail Pin.

- 1 x Tail Pulley 19T Assembled.
- 1 x Set Screw M2.5x4mm.

- 1 x Main Shaft.
- 1 x Main Hub.

Main Blade Grip
(H0785-S)

- 1 x Main Blade Grip.
- 1 x Ball Bearing Ø4xØ9x2.5mm.
- 1 x Thrust Bearing Ø4xØ9x4mm.
- 1 x Socket Head Cap M2x6mm.
- 1 x Socket Head Cap M3x6mm.



Page 25

Chapter 14, Spare Parts

- 3 x Servos Linkage.- 10 x Shim Ø4.5xØ5.9x0.3mm.
- 1 x Spindle.
- 2 x Socket Head Cap M3x6mm.

- 5 x Uniball M2xØ4xH3.
- 1 x Uniball M2xØ3H13.- 1 x Swashplate SET.

Tail Blade Grip
(H0798-S)

Bell Crank Clever
(H0797-S)

Servo Linkage
(H0796-S)

Blade Grip Arm Plastic
(H0795-S)

Shim Ø4.5xØ5.9x0.3
(H0794-S)

Spindle
(H0792-S)

Uniball M2xØ4xH3
(H0789-S)

Swashplate
(H0788-S)

- 1 x Blade Grip Arm Plastic.
- 1 x DFC Arm.
- 1 x Plastic Ball Link.
- 2 x Flanged Bearing Ø2xØ5x2.5.
- 1 x Socket Head Cap M2x8mm.
- 1 x Socket Head Cap M2x5mm.

- 1 x Bell Crank Clever.
- 1 x Bushing Ø2xØ3 x 3mm.
- 1 x Uniball M2xØ4xH3.
- 2 x Tail Pin.
- 2 x Flanged Bearing Ø2xØ5x2.5.
- 1 x Socket Head Cap M2x12mm.
- 1 x Shim Ø2.1 x Ø3.6 x 0.2mm.

- 2 x Tail Blade Grip.
- 4 x Bearing Ø3 x Ø6 x 2mm.
- 2 x Thrust Bearing Ø3xØ6x2.8mm.
- 2 x Shim Ø4.5xØ5.9x0.3.
- 2 x Washer Ø2.5xØ4.5 x 0.5mm.
- 2 x Socket Head Cap M2x5mm.

- 1 x Front Servo Support.
- 1 x Rear Servo Support
- 2 x Socket Cap Screws M2x6.
- 2 x Socket Cap Screws M2x8.

Front Servo Support
(H0819-S)

- 1 x Pulley 76T.
- 1 x Button Cap Screws M2x4.

Pulley 76T
(H0820-S)

- 1 x Bearing Support.
- 2 x Bearing 
         Ø4.765xØ12.7x4.987mm.

Bearing Support
(H0837-S)

- 1 x Feeder.
- 1 x Feeder Damper.
- 1 x Set Screw M3x4mm.

Feeder
(H0839-S)



Page 26

Chapter 14, Spare Parts

- 1 x Tail Shaft.
- 1 x Set Screw M2.5x4mm.
- 1 x Set Screw M3x4mm.

Tail Belt Guide
(H0872-S)

Tail Shaft
(H0842-S)

- 2 x Tail Belt Support.
- 2 x Tail Belt Ilder.
- 1 x Carbon Rod Support.
- 4 x Flanged Bearing
       4x 7x2.5mm.
- 2 x Head Cap Screw M2.5x8.
- 2 x Flat Cap Screw M2.5x5.

Main Plate
(H0873-S)

- 1 x Main Plate.
- 2 x Nylon Nut M3.

ESC Support
(H0885-S)

- 1 x ESC Support.
- 2 x Finishing Washer M2.5.
- 2 x Head Cap Screw M2.5x8.

Tail Servo Support
(H0886-S)

Boom Yellow/Red 
Goblin Minicomet
(H0919-S)

Canopy Yellow/Red 
Goblin Minicomet
(H0920-S)

Boom Black/Red 
Goblin Minicomet
(H0921-S)

Canopy Black/Red 
Goblin Minicomet
(H0922-S)

Red Fin Minicomet
(H0923-S)

Red Landing Gear Minicomet
(H0924-S)

- 1 x Tail Servo Support.
- 2 x Head Cap Screw M2.5x10.

- 1 x Boom Yellow/Red. - 1 x Canopy Yellow/Red. - 1 x Boom Black/Red. - 1 x Canopy Black/Red. - 1 x Red Fin MiniComet.
- 1 x Red Landing Gear.
- 2 x Head Cap Screw M2.5x10.

Tail Locking Element
Goblin Minicomet
(H0910-S)

- 2 x Locking Element.
- 2 x Double Side-Tape.
- 4 x Head Cap Screw M2x6.
- 4 x Washer 2.5x 4.5x0.5.



Page 27

Chapter 14, Spare Parts

- 1 x Foam Blade Holder.- 1 x Velcro Tape 36x100.

- 2 x Strap 205x16mm.- 2 x Tail Blade 50mm.

[HC018-S][HC014-S][HC010-S][HC008-S]

[HC004-S][HC002-S][HC001-S]Foam Blade Holder
(HA062-S)

Velcro Tape 36x100mm
(HA045-S)

Strap 205x16mm
(HA044-S)

Tail Blade 50mm
(H0828-S)

[HC020-S]

- 8 x Button Head Cap 
         Screws M2x4mm.

- 8 x Socket Head Cap 
        Screws M2x5mm.

- 8 x Socket Head Cap 
        Screws M2x6mm.

- 8 x Socket Head Cap 
        Screws M2x8mm.

- 8 x Socket Head Cap 
         Screws M2x10mm.

- 8 x Socket Head Cap
        Screws M2x12mm.

- 8 x Socket Head Cap 
        Screws M2.5x6mm.

- 8 x Socket Head Cap 
        Screws M2.5x8mm.

Double Side Tape
(HA035-S)

- 2 x Double Side Tape 
        30x100x1mm.

Servo Horn
(HA065-S)

- 4 x Servo Horn.
- 4 x Servo Screws.

Main Blade 280mm
[280TB]

- 2 x Main Blade 280mm.

- 1 x PBL Support.
- 2 x Finishing Washer M2.5.
- 2 x Head Cap Screws M2.5x8.

FBL Support
(H0927-S)

- 1 x Left Side Plate.
- 1 x Right Side Plate.
- 2 x Flanged Bearing 3x 8x3.

Tail Side Plate Minicomet
(H0926-S)



Page 28

Chapter 14, Spare Parts

[HC014-S][HC008-S] [HC020-S]

- 8 x Socket Head Cap 
        Screws M2x8mm.

- 8 x Socket Head Cap
        Screws M2x12mm.

- 8 x Socket Head Cap 
        Screws M2.5x8mm.

[HC022-S] [HC031-S] [HC033-S] [HC044-S]

- 8 x Socket Head Cap 
        Screws M2.5x10mm.

- 8 x Socket Head Cap
         Screw M3x6mm.

- 4 x Socket Head Cap 
        Shoulder M2.5x19. 
- 4 x Hex Nylon Nut M2.5.

- 5 x Socket Head Cap 
        Shoulder M2.5x15. 

- 8 x Flat Head Cap 
         Screw M2.5x5mm.

[HC128-S]

- 8 x Socket Head Cap 
        Screw M3x10mm.

[HC056-S]

- 4 x Ball Bearing          
         Ø4xØ9x2.5mm. 

[HC403-S][HC206-S]

- 10 x Nylon Nut M3.- 10 x Nylon Nut M2.5.

[HC200-S] [HC448-S]

- 2 x Thrust Bearing 
        Ø4xØ9x4mm.

[HC434-S]

- 2 x Thrust Bearing 
        Ø3xØ6x2,8mm. 



Page 29

Chapter 14, Spare Parts

[HC487-S][HC486-S][HC485-S][HC456-S][HC450-S]

- 8 x Shims Ø5xØ7x0,1mm. 
- 4 x Flanged Bearing
        Ø2xØ5x2.5mm. 

- 4 x Flanged Bearing
        Ø3xØ8x3mm. 

- 2 x Flanged Bearing
        Ø4xØ7x2.5mm. 

- 4 x Ball Bearing
        Ø3xØ6x2mm. 

- 2 x Ball Bearing 
         Ø4.765xØ12.7x4.987.

[HC488-S]

- 8 x Set Screws M2.5x4.

[HC499-S][HC497-S]

- 8 x Socket Head Cap 
        Screw M1.6x5mm.- 8 x Nylon Nut M2.

[HC492-S][HC491-S]

- 1 x Tail Belt HTD 
         2M 850mm.

- 10 x Socket Self 
           Tapping Screw M2.2 x 6mm.

[HC490-S]

- 8 x Set Screws  M3x4.

[HC500-S]



Page 30

Chapter 14, Spare Parts

[HC504-S]

- 2 x Motor Seeger.

[HC508-S]

- 8 x Shims 
2.1 x 3.6 x 0.2mm.

[HC501-S]

- 4 x Damper 70 Shore.

[HC502-S]

- 4 x Damper 90 Shore.

[HE014-S]

[HE015-S] [HE018-S] [HE019-S] [HE020-S] [HE021-S] [HE022-S]

- 1 x SAB Standard Motor.

- 1 x SAB Competition Motor. - 1 x Cyclic Servo DS12C. - 1 x Tail Servo DS12T. - 1 x Gear Set Tail Servo DS12T. - 1 x Gear Set Cyclic Servo DS12C. - 1 x SAB ESC 60A V4.

- 1 x  Carbon Rod Ø2xØ3x376mm.
- 1 x Carbon Rod Guide.
- 2 x  Linkage M2x22.
- 2 x  Uniball Arm.

[HC512-S]






